

No. 17-1011

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANNE M. VOIGTS
KING & SPALDING LLP
601 S. California Ave.
Suite 100
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 422-6700
avoigts@kslaw.com

NIKESH JINDAL
Counsel of Record
JEREMY M. BYLUND
JUSTIN A. TORRES
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
njindal@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 31, 2018

* additional counsel listed
on inside cover

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, P.A.
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
1200 Anastasia Avenue
Suite 300
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 371-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Reference Canon Is A Fundamental Principle Of Statutory Construction..... 6

II. Under the Reference Canon, the IOIA Dynamically Incorporates the Law of Foreign Sovereign Immunity. 9

III. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of the IOIA Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns. 13

IV. Failure to Recognize General References as Dynamic Would Impede Congress’s Ability To Legislate Effectively..... 16

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	10
<i>Appeal of Free</i> , 301 Pa. 82, 151 A. 583 (Pa. 1930).....	8
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 14
<i>Boise City v. Baxter</i> , 41 Idaho 368, 238 P. 1029 (Idaho 1925).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	12
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	14
<i>Case of Sewing Mach. Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 553 (1873).....	13
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6
<i>Clark v. Crown Const. Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 149 (8th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Cole v. Donovan</i> , 106 Mich. 692, 64 N.W. 741 (Mich. 1895).....	8

<i>Culver v. People</i> , 161 Ill. 89, 43 N.E. 812 (Ill. 1896)	8
<i>Dabney v. Hooker</i> , 121 Okla. 193, 249 P. 381 (Okla. 1926).....	8
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Compen. Programs</i> , <i>U. S. Dept. of Lab. v. E. Coal Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Compen. Programs</i> , <i>U. S. Dept. of Lab. v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Compen. Programs</i> , <i>U.S. Dept. of Lab. v. Natl. Mines Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	6
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co., Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	20
<i>Gaston v. Lamkin</i> , 115 Mo. 20, 21 S.W. 1100 (Mo. 1893).....	8
<i>George Williams Coll. v. Vill. of Williams Bay</i> , 242 Wis. 311, 7 N.W.2d 891 (Wis. 1943).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15

<i>Harris v. White</i> , 81 N. Y. 532, 36 Sickels 532 (N.Y. 1880).....	8
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938).....	7
<i>Hecht v. Shaw</i> , 112 Fla. 762, 151 So. 333 (Fla. 1933).....	8
<i>In re Argyle-Lake Shore Bldg. Corp.</i> , 78 F.2d 491 (7th Cir. 1935).....	8
<i>In re Heiman’s Will</i> , 35 N.M. 522, 2 P.2d 982 (N.M. 1931)	8
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Laffoon</i> , 257 Ky. 156, 77 S.W.2d 345 (Ky. 1934).....	8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	9
<i>Newman v. City of North Yakima</i> , 7 Wash. 220, 34 P. 921 (Wash. 1893).....	8

<i>Norfolk & Western R. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	10
<i>Oss Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010)	3, 10, 12, 17
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	14
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg. Med. Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Timken Roller Bearing Co.</i> <i>v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 136 Ohio St. 148, 24 N.E.2d 448 (Ohio 1939)	8
<i>State ex rel. Walsh v. Buckingham</i> , 58 Nev. 342, 80 P.2d 910 (Nev. 1938)	8
<i>State v. Beckner</i> , 197 Iowa 1252, 198 N.W. 643 (Iowa 1924).....	8
<i>State v. Leich</i> , 166 Ind. 680, 78 N.E. 189 (Ind. 1906)	8
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 106 (1848).....	14
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Manahan Chem. Co.</i> , 23 C.C.P.A. 332 (C.C.P.A. 1936).....	8
<i>United States v. Said</i> , 798 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19

Vallejo & N.R. Co. v. Reed Orchard Co.,
177 Cal. 249, 170 P. 426 (Cal. 1918) 8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1651 19
22 U.S.C. § 288 4, 11
22 U.S.C. § 288a 3, 5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1605 3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1652 20
30 U.S.C. § 932 18
35 U.S.C. § 24 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

91 Cong. Rec. 12,432 (Dec. 20, 1945) 16
Judiciary Act, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae,
Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States,
628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (No. 78-1465) 13

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Corrinet v. United Nations</i> , 1997 WL 33702375 (9th Cir. Mar. 12, 1997) (No. 96-17130)	13
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Taiwan v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 1997 WL 33555046 (9th Cir. May 28, 1997) (No. 97-70375)	13
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 593 (1992).....	15
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	6
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 221 (1987)	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	7
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>2B Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2015)	18
J.G. Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (2d ed. 1904)	7, 8, 9, 12

Kevin M. Whiteley,
*Holding International Organizations Accountable
Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act:
Civil Actions Against the United Nations for
Non-Commercial Torts,*
7 Wash. U. Global Stud. L. Rev. 619 (2008) 10
